but not yet recognized as revenues.  Such deferred revenues are recognized as described in paragraph 3 above or paragraph 6 below, as applicable.

ITURAN LOCATION AND CONTROL LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont.)

In the majority of countries, in which the Company operates, the statutory warranty period is one year, and the extended warranty covers periods beyond year one.
Revenues from extended warranty include warranty services which were sold separately for a monthly fee, or warranty services that were determined to represent a
separate performance obligation and were sold together with an AVL unit. Such revenues are recognized over the duration of the warranty periods.

Below is a description of the effect of the adoption of ASC 606 on the consolidated balance sheet

The following table summarize the impacts of adopting Topic 606 on the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018:

F - 24

NOTE 1 -   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.)

Q. Revenue recognition (cont.)

6. Extended warranty

   US dollars

   December 31, 2017

(in thousands)
Balances as

reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment
Adjusted
balances

Liabilities
Deferred revenues (including current portion)   (14,037)   (3,911)   (17,948)
Deferred income Tax   8,398   939   9,337

Shareholders’ Equity
Accumulated Deficit   (92,065)   2,972   (89,093)

   US dollars

   Year ended December 31, 2018

(in thousands except earnings per share)   as reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment

Balances as if
Topic 606 was

not adopted
Revenues:
Telematics services   181,357   -   181,357
Telematics products   71,978   166   72,144

   253,335   166   253,501

Cost of revenues   (126,007)   -   (126,007)
Research and development expenses   (6,223)   -   (6,223)
Selling and marketing expenses   (11,340)   -   (11,340)
General and administrative expenses   (47,693)   -   (47,693)
Other income, net   306   -   306
Other income, net   13,138   -   13,138
Financing income, net   717   -   717
Income tax expenses   (17,273)   (464)   (17,737)
Share in gains of affiliated companies, net   4,219   -   4,219
Net income for the year   63,179   (298)   62,881

ITURAN LOCATION AND CONTROL LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont.)

The following is a description of principal activities separated by reportable segments from which the Company generates its revenue. For more detailed information about
reportable segments including geographic segregation of revenues based on customers location, see Note 19.

In the following table, revenue is disaggregated by primary major product line, and timing of revenue recognition:

The Company provides a standard warranty for its products to end-users at no extra charge. The Company estimates the costs that may be incurred under its warranty